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Introduction

Three S&GRP samples were received at the WSCF Laboratory on April 28, 2008. With the
exception of conductivity testing, two of the samples were analyzed for the analytes indicated on
the attached copy of the chain of custody (COC) form in accordance with the Groundwater
Remediation Program — Letter of Instruction, referenced in the cover letter. VOA analysis of the
Methanol Blank (B1VB29) and associated high VOA concentration sample was not required.

The narrative (Attachment 2) will address sample characteristics, analyses requested and general
information in performance of the analytical methods. A copy of Issue Resolution Form #08-048,
documenting cancellation of conductivity testing (specific conductance) is included as Attachment
3. A Data Summary Report (Attachment 4) incluc  analytical results, ¢ mment report detailing
method abnormalities, tentatively identified peaks if applicable, method references, and
Laboratory QC information as applicable. Copies of the chain of custody and sample receipt
documentation are included as Attachment 5. Additionally, copies of the sample record sheets are
included as Attachment 6.

It should be noted that the attached chain of custody was stamped “ICED” by the WSCF
Laboratory Sample Custodian during sample receiving, indicating the presence of ice in the
sample container.

* 1alytical Methodology for Requested Analyses

Refer to WSCF Method References Report, pages 16 through 18, for a complete listing of
approved analytical methods.

rganic C«  nents

Anions — Hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Duplicate, Matrix Spike, Matrix
Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group
per GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 20 through 21 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Duplicate, Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# B1TFP4
(SDG# 20080882, SAF# F08-031).

e Samples were D flagged if dilution(s) were required.

e Sample results that were less than the reportable limit, however greater than the method
detection limit were B flagged.

¢ Nitrate-N — Duplicate Relative Percent Difference (RPD) exceeded established laboratory
limits. No flags issued.

All other QC controls are within the established limits.
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Conductivity — Copy of IRF # 08-048, documenting cancellation of analysis is included as
Attachment 3.

ICP-MS Metals — The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Matrix Spike,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group per the GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 22 through 24 for QC details. Analytical
Note(s):

e Matrix Spikes and Matrix Spike Duplicates were analyzed on samples B1V261 (SDG#
20080786, SAF# F08-046) and BITTM7 (SDG# 20080787, SAF# F07-026). Barium
(B1V261) Spike RPD slightly exceeded established laboratory limits. Sample result was
Xfl d

All other QC controls are within the established limits.

pH — Duplicate QC was an: /zed with this delivery group per the GRP Letter of Instruction. See
page 25 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Duplicate QC was analyzed on sample# BITFF2 (SDG# 20080847, SAF# F08-066).
All QC controls are within the established limits.
Orgr>~ Cc
All samples are corrected for moisture and reported on a dry weight basis.
PCB - The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike
Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group per the
GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 34 through 35 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# B1TDF2 (SDG#
20080801, SAF# F08-043).

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Semi-VOA - The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike
Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Contr«  Sample were analyzed with this delivery group per the
GPP :tter of Instruction. See pages 36 through 39 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# B1V2L5 (SDG#
20080801, SAF# F08-043).

All QC controls are within the established limits.
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TPHD-WA — The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix
Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group.
See page 33 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# B. .. 26 (| _ G#
20080¢ 3, SAF# F08-066).

All QC controls are within the established limits.

VOA - The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike
Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample, were analyzed with this delive  group per the
GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 40 through 42 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e VOA analysis of the Methanol Blank (B1VB29) and associated hij VOA concentration
sample was not required.

¢/ QC controls are within the established limits.

Radiochemistry Comments

Rad Chem — There are no hold times associated with WSCF’s radiochemical methods. A
Duplicate, Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were
analyzed with this delivery group. See pages 46 through 51 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e GEA - Duplicate QC was analyzed on sample# BITFH1 (SDG# 20080847, SAF# F08-
0696).

e Americium-241 and 243 (tracer) — Duplicate QC was analyzed on sample# B1TFF8
(SDG# 20080847, SAF# F08-066).

e Neptunium-237 — Duplicate, Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on
samplt BI1TFF8 (SDG# 20080847, SAF# F08-066). In addition, Matrix Spikes were
also analyzed on samples BI1TFF8 (SDG# 20080847, SAF# F08-066) and B1VB30 of
this SDG.

e Plutonium-238, 239/240 and 2. _ (tracer) — Duplicate QC was analyzed on sample#
BI1TFF8 (SDG# 20080847, SAF# F08-066).

e Strontium-89/90 and 85 (tracer) - Duplicate QC was analyzed on sam; :# BITFF2
(T 3# 20080847, SAF# F08-066).

e Uranium-233/234, 235 and 232 ~ icer) — Duplicate QC was analyzed on sample#
B1TFF8 (SDG# 20080847, SAF# F08-066).

e All QC controls are within the established limits.
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I certify that this data package is in compliance with the LOI, both technically and for
completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this
hard copy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Analytical Manager and Client
Services as verified by the following signatures.

G e
Scot L. Fitzgerald .
WSCF Analytical Laboratory Manager WSCF Chent Services
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WLH# S# 1

log v4.2 25-jun-2008 12:52:29

Department: Organic

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20080850

tch QC#

40959
40959
40959
40959
40959
40959
40959

40961
40961
40961
40961
40961
40961
40961

40965
40965
40965
40965
40965
40965
40965

41165
41165
41165
41165
41165
41165
41165

Tray Type

BLANK
1Cs

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD
SAMPLE
SURR

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD
SAMPLE
SURR

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD
SAMI =
SURR

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SAMPLE
SPK-RPD
SURR

Sample#

WOBGR01053
WO8GR01053
WOBGRO01053
WO8GR01097
WOBGR01097

WOoe 01033
WOBGR01033
WOB8GR01033
WOBGR01097
WOBGR01097

WO8BGR01038
WO0BGR01038
WOBGR01038
WO08GR01097
WO8GR01097

WOB8GR01098
WOBGR01098
WO8GR01098
WO8GR01098
WOBGR01098

Test
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
PCBs complete ist

3 complete list

3 complet list
PCBs complete list
PCBs complete list
PCBs complete list
PCBs complete list
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
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WL#
36189
361¢
36189
36189
36189

36171
36171
36171
36171

36665
36665
36665
36665
36665

36664
36664
36664
36664
64

36625
36625
36625
36625
366.

36625
36625
36625
36625

36807
36807
36807
36807
36807

woowhoR gwNE

WoOoooOOUTWNRL WowNH

W oowN R

Department: Radiochemistry

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20080850

Batch
36606
36606
36606
36606
36606

36588
36588
36588
36588

37081
37081
37081
37081
37081

37080
37080
37080
37080
37080

37044
37044
37044
37044
37044
37044
37044
37044
37044

37226
37226
37226
37226
37226

QC#H#
41108
41108
41108
41108
41108

41160
41160
41160
41160

41442
41442
41442
41442
41442

4 143
41443
41443
41443
41443

41491
41491
41491
41491
414¢

41491
41491
41491
41491

41589
41589
41589
41589
41589

Tray Type
BLANK

LCS

DUP
SAMPLE
SURR

BLANK
LCS
DUP
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS
DUP
SAMPLE
SURR

I NK
LCS
DuP
SAMPLE
SURR

BLANK
LCS

DUP

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD
MS

MS
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS
DUP
SAMPLE
SURR

Sample#

WOBGR0O1075
WO08GR01097
WO08GR01097

WO0BGR01082
WO8B8GR01097

WO08GR01080
WOBGR01097
WO8GR01097

WO08GR01080
WO8GR01097
WO8GR01097

WO08GR01080
WO8GR01080
WOBGR01080
WO8GR01080
WO08GR01082
WOBGR01097
WOBGR01097

WO8GR01080
WO8GR01097
WOBGR01097

Test

Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium

Gamma Energy
Gamma Energy
Gamma Enerqy

Gar 1 Enezx
Americium
Americium
Americium
Americium
Americium

Plutonium
Plutonium
Plutonium
Plutonium
Plutonium

Neptunium
Neptunium
Neptunium
Neptunium
Neptunium
Neptunium
Neptunium
Neptunium
Neptunium

89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90

AEA
AEA
AEA
AEA
AEA

Isotopics
Isotopics
Isotopics
Isotopics
Isotopics

AEA
AEA
AEA
AEA
AEA
AEA
AEA
AEA
AEA

Analysis-grd H20
Analysis-grd H20
Analysis
Analysis

° H20
H20

by AEA
by AEA
by AEA
by AEA
by AEA

Uranium
Uranium
Uranium
Uranium
Uranium

Isotopics
Isotopics
Isotopics
Isotopics
Isotopics

by ArRA
by i
by AEA
by AEA
by AEA
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WL#

36177
36177
36177
36177
36177
36177
36177

777

36438
36438
36438
3¢ 38
36438
36438
36438
36438

S#

N

=

=
SN wa

[alke T o REN ) G2 T (O R e

Department:

Inorganic

W1l3g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20080850

Batch

36594
36594
36594
36594
36594
36594
36594
36594
Z i

36852
36852
36852
36852
36852
36852
36852
36852

QC#

40927
40927
40927
40927
40927
40927
40927
40927
40927

40998
40998

41194
41194
41194
41194
41194
41194
41194
41194

Tray Type

SAMPLE

BLANK

LCS

MS

MSD

SPK-RPD

MS

MSD

SPK-RPD
AL

DUP
SAMPLE

BLANK
BLANK
LCS
SAMPLE
DUP

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD

Sample#
WOBGR01097

W08GR01020
WO0BGR01020
W08GR01020
WO08GR01023
WO0BGR01023
WO8GR(O1023
WOt )10

WOBGR01075
WO8GR01097

WOBGR01097
WOBGR01134
WO8GR01134
WOBGR01134
WO8GR01134

Test
Percent

ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
TICP-200.

-200.

pH Soil
pH Soil

Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions

Solids

MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

possible
poss: le
possible
possible
possible
possible
possible
possible

meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta

o 00 0 00 oo

)\

All

n

and Waste Measurement
and Waste Measurer it

Ion
Ton
Ton
Ion
Ton
Ion
Ion
Ton

Chromatography

Chromatography
Chromatography

Chromatography
Chromatography
Chromatography
Chromatography
Chromatography
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retuor nenIory ANC.
coL  ToR 3
pFI9TRe , H i< [
SAMPLING LOCATION
5941, 1-ASS-001
ICEC 5T NO.

SHIPPED TO
waste Sampling & Characterization

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

LITALN Ur LUSTUDT/DSAMPLE ANAL T3> KEQUEDS

COMPANY CONTACT 1 PHONE NO. PROJECT COC
TRE 5 373-5869 WIDRIG, DL
PROJECT DESIGNATION T T T T saFmo.
‘A-30 Crib Sampling F08-043
FIELD LOGBOOK NO. ACTUAL SAMPLEDEPTH  COA
n . < C . : .
/-/N,‘,_ Y. \).7‘,,’ z 259 3376 ___.172‘:12'155520.
OFFSITE PROPERTY NO. BILL OF LAD

N/A N/A

rUs-V43-18> ravt ¢ ur 4«
o )
(NATO . PRICE CODE 8N nara
1 D
' AIRQUALITY | 4 '
ways
i " METHOD OF SHIPMENT
GOVERNMENT VEHICLE
AIR BILL NO.

** The 200 Area S&GRP Characterization and Monitoring Sampling and Analysis GKI applies to this SAF.O** All VOA samples will be collected using EPA Method S035A.
(1)Semi-VOA - 82708 (Add-On) {1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, Tributy! chosphate}
(2)TPH-DieselKerosene Range - WTPH-D {Total petroleum hydrocarbons - diesel range, Total petroleum hydrocarbons - kerosene range}

(3)ICP/MS - 200.8 (TAL) {Barium, Cadmium, Chromium, Copper, Nicket, Silver, Zinc} ICP/MS - 200.8 (Add-on) { Arsenic, Beryllium, Lead, Selenium} 200.8_HG - I¢

{4)IC Anions - 300.0 {Fluoride, Nitrogen in Nitrate, Nitrogen in Nitrite, Sulfate} Conductivity - 9050 {Specific Conductance} pH (Soil) - 9045 {pH Measurement}
(5)Gamma Spectroscopy {Cesium-137, Cobait-60, Europium-152, Europium-154, Europium-155, Radium-226} Gamma Spec - Add-on {Niobium-94, Radium-228} Isotopic Uranium; Neptunium-237; Strontium-89,90 -- Total Sr; Isotopic

Plutonium; Americium-241 {Americium-241}

6§ Jo 6§

3

ICED

A-6003-618(01/06)
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